
 
 

March 6, 2024 
 
Daniel C. Goldner, Chairman       
New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission  
21 South Fruit Street 
Concord, NH 03301 

Re: DE 23-044 Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. d/b/a Liberty 2023 
Default Service Solicitations – DOE Technical Statement 

Dear Chairman Goldner: 
 
On December 15, 2023, the Public Utilities Commission (Commission) issued Order No. 
26,913, in which it required Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. d/b/a Liberty 
(Liberty or the Company) to file  a proposal for an ISO-New England market-based 
procurement tranche of 10 to 20 percent, through whatever combination of direct Day 
Ahead and Real-Time ISO-New England market acquisitions the Company finds 
advisable, for the Company’s upcoming August 2024-January 2025 energy service period 
for its small customer group, to be assessed by the Commission in a future phase of this 
proceeding. Liberty submitted this filing on January 29, 2024.  
 
On February 8, 2024 the Commission issued a Supplemental Order of Notice to assess 
the proposal and directed the Department of Energy to submit its position regarding 
Liberty’s proposal by March 6, 2024. 
 
As such, enclosed please find the Department’s Technical Statement regarding Liberty’s 
proposal. Pursuant to current Commission policy, this filing is being made electronically 
only. 
 
 
 
     Sincerely, 

 
     Matthew C. Young 
     Hearings Examiner/Staff Attorney 
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Email Addresses

ClerksOffice@puc.nh.gov
Suzanne.G.Amidon1@energy.nh.gov
Michelle.Azulay@libertyutilities.com
Scott.T.Balise@energy.nh.gov
Clifton.Below@CommunityPowerNH.gov
brian.callnan@communitypowernh.gov
Michael.J.Crouse@oca.nh.gov
Tyler.Culbertson@libertyutilities.com
Deana.Dennis@CommunityPowerNH.gov
Energy-Litigation@energy.nh.gov
Aaron.Doll@libertyutilities.com
Stephen.R.Eckberg@energy.nh.gov
thomas.c.frantz@energy.nh.gov
Robert.Garcia@libertyutilities.com
golding@communitychoicepartners.com
Christopher.Green@libertyutilities.com
myka.hayward@libertyutilities.com
dmaganty@ascendanalytics.com
Alyssa.Maston@libertyutilities.com
Erica.Menard@libertyutilities.com
elizabeth.r.nixon@energy.nh.gov
amanda.o.noonan@energy.nh.gov
ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov
michael.sheehan@libertyutilities.com
karen.sinville@libertyutilities.com
Matthew.C.Young@energy.nh.gov
Adam.Yusuf@Libertyutilities.com
Adam.Yusuf@Libertyutilities.com

Without Email Addresses

I 

javascript:__doPostBack('ctl00$LinkButton1','')
javascript:__doPostBack('ctl00$LinkButton2','')
javascript:__doPostBack('ctl00$LinkButton3','')
https://www.puc.nh.gov/Regulatory/regulatory.htm


3/6/24, 4:06 PM View Service List

https://www.puc.nh.gov/ServiceList/ViewServiceListReport.aspx 2/5

All

ClerksOffice@puc.nh.gov

Suzanne G Amidon
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
Suzanne.G.Amidon1@energy.nh.gov

Michelle Azulay
Liberty Utilities

Michelle.Azulay@libertyutilities.com

Scott T Balise
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
Scott.T.Balise@energy.nh.gov

Clifton Below
Community Power Coalition of New Hampshire

Clifton.Below@CommunityPowerNH.gov

Brian Callnan
Community Power Coalition of New Hampshire

brian.callnan@communitypowernh.gov

Michael Crouse
Office of Consumer Advocate

Michael.J.Crouse@oca.nh.gov

Tyler Culbertson
Liberty Utilities

Tyler.Culbertson@libertyutilities.com
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Deana Dennis
Community Power Coalition of New Hampshire

Deana.Dennis@CommunityPowerNH.gov

Department of Energy
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
Energy-Litigation@energy.nh.gov

Aaron Doll
Liberty Utilities

Aaron.Doll@libertyutilities.com

Stephen Eckberg
Department of Energy

Stephen.R.Eckberg@energy.nh.gov

Thomas C Frantz
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
thomas.c.frantz@energy.nh.gov

Robert Garcia
Liberty Utilities (EnergyNorth Natrual Gas) Corp. d/b/a Liberty

Robert.Garcia@libertyutilities.com

Samuel V Golding
Community Choice Partners
12 South Spring St.
Concord NH 03301
golding@communitychoicepartners.com

Christopher Green
Liberty Utilities

Christopher.Green@libertyutilities.com
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Myka Hayward
Liberty Utilities

myka.hayward@libertyutilities.com

Devdatt Maganty

dmaganty@ascendanalytics.com

Alyssa Maston
Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. d/b/a Liberty

Alyssa.Maston@libertyutilities.com

Erica Menard
Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. d/b/a Liberty Vegetation Managment Program

Erica.Menard@libertyutilities.com

Liz R Nixon
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
elizabeth.r.nixon@energy.nh.gov

Amanda O Noonan
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
amanda.o.noonan@energy.nh.gov

OCA Litigation
OCA Litigation
21 South Fruit St Ste 18
Concord NH 03301
ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov

Michael Sheehan
Liberty Utilities
15 Buttrick Rd
Londonderry NH 03053
michael.sheehan@libertyutilities.com



3/6/24, 4:06 PM View Service List

https://www.puc.nh.gov/ServiceList/ViewServiceListReport.aspx 5/5

Karen Sinville
Liberty Utilities

karen.sinville@libertyutilities.com

Matthew C Young
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
Matthew.C.Young@energy.nh.gov

Adam Yusuf
Liberty Utilities

Adam.Yusuf@Libertyutilities.com

Adam Yusuf
Liberty Utilities

Adam.Yusuf@Libertyutilities.com


